
 

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 1 
 

USER GUIDE 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Introduction ................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Scope and Purpose .................................................................................................................................................... 3 

System Requirements ................................................................................................................................................ 4 

Terms and Abbreviations: .......................................................................................................................................... 5 

Process Overview....................................................................................................................................................... 6 

CCR Workflow ................................................................................................................................................................ 7 

Step 1: Sign-in ................................................................................................................................................................ 8 

Authorize ................................................................................................................................................................. 10 

CCR Page Features ....................................................................................................................................................... 11 

Step 2: Edit/Update Menu ........................................................................................................................................... 13 

Edit/Update Contact Information Common Features ............................................................................................. 15 

Physical Addresses ................................................................................................................................................... 17 

a. Add New Address ....................................................................................................................................... 17 

b. Edit Address ............................................................................................................................................... 20 

c. Assign States to Address ............................................................................................................................ 21 

Email Addresses ....................................................................................................................................................... 25 

a. Add New Email Address ............................................................................................................................. 25 

b. Edit Email Address ...................................................................................................................................... 25 

c. Assign States to Email Address................................................................................................................... 26 

Phone Numbers ....................................................................................................................................................... 28 

a. Add New Phone/Fax Number .................................................................................................................... 28 

b. Edit Phone/Fax Number ............................................................................................................................. 29 

c. Assign States to Phone/Fax Number .......................................................................................................... 29 

Effective Date .......................................................................................................................................................... 31 

Step 3: Review ............................................................................................................................................................. 33 

Step 4: Submitter ......................................................................................................................................................... 34 

Step 5: Attestation ....................................................................................................................................................... 36 

Step 6: Verification Contact ......................................................................................................................................... 37 

Step 7: Submit ............................................................................................................................................................. 39 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 2 

Payment ....................................................................................................................................................................... 41 

Receipt ......................................................................................................................................................................... 42 

Thank You .................................................................................................................................................................... 43 

Index ............................................................................................................................................................................ 44 

 

 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 3 

INTRODUCTION 
 

SCOPE AND PURPOSE 

Contact Change Request (CCR) application allows industry to submit licensee contact information changes 
(addresses, emails, and phones/fax) to state Departments of Insurance. It is a replacement of Address Change 
Request (ACR) application. The goal is to: 

 Add support for licensee phone and email information changes 

 Allow licensees that do not have resident licenses to submit changes to contact information 

 Improve the user experience of the online application  

 Improve the quality of the contact information for the states  

This user guide will provide steps to add or change contact information for licensing states.  

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 4 

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS  

 

The following operating systems and browsers are supported: 

PC (Windows XP/Vista/7/8) 

 Current version of Chrome 

 Current version of Firefox 

 Internet Explorer 9 or higher 

Mac (OS X Tiger / Leopard / Snow Leopard) 

 Current version of Chrome 

 Current version of Firefox 

 Safari 5.1 or higher 

Regardless of browser, please make sure the following browser settings are correct: 

 Javascript must be enabled 

 Cookies must be enabled 

 Popup blockers must be disabled 

Note: CCR application will not operate on IOS or Android. Touch screen functions are not available. 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 5 

TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS: 

 

Address Change Request (ACR)  Legacy version for individuals in which only physical addresses can 
be updated and which requires a resident license to use. 

Contact Change Request (CCR)  Replacement for Address Change Request (ACR) for individuals 
which will include physical addresses, emails and phone/fax 
information.  CCR does not include business information at this time 

Date of Birth  Licensee’s date of birth.  
Last Name  Last name of licensee. Last name must match what is on PDB.  
License Number  License number for a specific state on PDB.  
License State  State which issued the license.  
National Producer Number (NPN)  A unique numeric value assigned by NIPR to the licensee. 
Producer Database (PDB)  The Producer Database (PDB) is a central repository of producer 

licensing information updated on a timely basis by state insurance 
departments. 

Social Security Number (SSN)  Unique number assigned by the United States government.  
Transaction  For the purpose of this document, ‘transaction’ represents data 

changes that will be sent to a specific state.  

 

 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 6 

PROCESS OVERVIEW 

The CCR application displays the data from the Producer Database (PDB) for the user to view and update. When 

changes are made, it generates a transaction for each state where one or more contact changes are requested.  

Transactions are sent to the states that have contact changes and each state will choose what information they 

update on their system.  The state will send a copy of their updated data to the Producer Database (PDB). Changes 

may take up to a week to reflect on the PDB. 

 

FIGURE 1 

 
 
 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 7 

CCR WORKFLOW 
 

To access the Contact Change Request Application, go to Contact Change Request page. You may also find the link 

on NIPR.COM homepage, in the left menu, under Other Services section.  

 

FIGURE 2 

On the Contact Change Request Announcements page, click the  button on the top-left, to 

go to the Contact Change Request Sign-In form. 

CCR transactions are created through the user interface by following a basic workflow: 

1. Sign-in/Authorization :  Identify licensee on PDB 

2. Edit/Update contacts:  Review or update contact information 

Contact Change Menu 
a. Physical Addresses 

b. Email Addresses 

c. Phone/Fax Numbers 

3. Review Contact Changes:  Review all contact changes made in the session 

4. Submitter:  Provide submitter information 

5. Attestation:  Attest to accuracy of information provided 

6. Verification Contact:  Provide Contact information for receipt or transaction issues 

7. Submit Contact Changes :  View a summary of states where changes were made and any state fees 

8. Payment (if payment is required) 

9. Thank you:   

a. Print Receipt – last chance to view, download, or print receipt for your records 

b. Review Contact Changes – view/save/print the details page identifying all changes made in the 

session 

c. Return to Sign-In – returns to Sign-In screen to process a new change request with a different 

licensee. 

 
  

http://www-int.nipr.com/state_announcements/ccr_announcements.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 8 

STEP 1: SIGN-IN 
Enter information on this screen to verify that the licensee has a license reported to the PDB. If a license is found, 

the user can sign in to Contact Change Request (CCR) Application. 

1. Sign-In using one of the following options: 

 

 License Number – Enter your License Number and select the License State from the dropdown 

menu.  License may be active or inactive but must be on the Producer Database (PDB)  

 National Producer Number (NPN) – Enter your Last Name and the NPN 

 Social Security Number (SSN) – Enter your Last Name and SSN 

 

 

FIGURE 3 

Note: If the pointer turns into a red sign  when you try to enter your information into the text field, 

make sure you have selected the radio button for the section in which you want to enter your 

information. 

2. Read and accept the NIPR Use Agreement. 

To view the Agreement click on the link NIPR Use Agreement above the Next button and a new window will 

pop up. When you are done reading, click Close button on the pop-up window and check the box to accept 

the NIPR Use Agreement. 

3. Click   button to go to the next screen. 

 ERROR MESSAGES 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 9 

  “The last name and National Producer Number combination provided was not found.  Please 
verify the information or try another search combination.” 

 Verify that information entered is correct. 

 If last name has special characters or spaces it may not be saved in the same format entered. Try 
another format or use another search combination. 

 

  “The state and license number combination provided was not found. Please verify the 
information or try another search combination.”  

 Verify that information entered is correct. 

 Some states report a different license number to PDB than the one displayed on the license. 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 10 

AUTHORIZE 

Additional authorization information is required in order to access licensee contact information.  Information 

entered will be validated against the Producer Database (PDB). 

 

FIGURE 4 

1. Enter Social Security Number (SSN)  

If SSN was entered on Sign-in screen, the last 4 digits will be displayed.  If SSN was not entered on sign-in, 

entry is required. 

2. Enter Date of Birth or click the calendar icon to select it from the pop-up 

 

Note: When you select your Date of Birth from the pop-up calendar, please select the Month and 

Year first, and then select the Day cell. 

 

3. Click . 

 

 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 11 

CCR PAGE FEATURES  
Please, review the page layout, features, and information available on all CCR screens. 

 
FIGURE 5 

 

Indicator Definition 

1 NIPR logo 

2 Application name 

3 NIPR Customer Service phone number 

4 NIPR Customer Service email 

5 Page title  (reference the page title when contacting customer service) 

6 Licensee name and NPN 

7 Progress bar 

8 Visited page (blue) 

9 Current page (white) 

10 Not visited page (grey) 

11 Help button. Will display a Help Page for this screen when you click it 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 12 

12 Text guide on what you can do on this screen 

13 Work space 

14 Next button. Allows user to continue 

15 Footer menu 

16 NIPR address and Copyright information 

 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 13 

STEP 2: EDIT/UPDATE MENU 
The menu screen is where you will choose the type of contact information you wish to view or edit – for those 

states in which you have a license on the Producer Database (PDB) 

 

FIGURE 6: CONTACT CHANGE MENU  

Indicator Definition 

1 Physical Addresses will go to the screen to view/update your residence, business and mailing 
addresses. 

2 Email Addresses will go to the screen to view/update your personal and business email addresses. 
States are particularly interested in obtaining email addresses. 

3 Phone Numbers will go to the screen to view/update your personal and business phone and fax 
numbers. 

4 Help videos.  If you are not familiar with drag n drop, these videos may be useful.  Click on the link. 

5 Link to State Requirements page.  From the State Requirements page you can click on a specific state 

to see that state’s requirements. 

 

Select a contact type – physical, email, or phone. 

Note: The Next button is disabled until at least one contact change has been made. You will be redirected 

to this page when you make changes and click Next on any of the change screens. Then you can pick 

another contact type to edit or you may click Next to continue and review changes made. 

After a change has been made in one of the options the words “Changes Made” will be displayed.  This will 

indicate that the screen has been visited and proposed changes have been made.  It does not mean that the 

changes have been submitted.  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 14 

 

FIGURE 7 

You will be able to return to the menu at any point prior to Submit by clicking on the  

tab. 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 15 

EDIT/UPDATE CONTACT INFORMATION COMMON FEATURES 

 

 

FIGURE 8 

Indicator Definition 

1 Back button – goes back to the previous screen. Any changes made on this 

screen will not be saved (A warning message will be displayed) 

2 Collapse – displays limited number of states for a specific contact with a scroll 

bar. Expand – displays all states for a specific contact 

3 Icon legend – displays a window with state icon legend 

4 Undo all changes – removes changes made on this screen so that original PDB 

values display 

5 Next – goes to the Menu screen 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 16 

6 Contact type identifies the type of information in the column and the number of 

unique contacts 

7 Add new contact – displays a form to add a new contact for a contact type 

8 Undo changes – will remove all changes in this column, not just the last one 

9 Contact – contact information that the states have on file 

10 All states with this unique contact and their total number. Only states in which 

licensee has a license will be displayed 

11 Edit contact – displays a form to edit current contact information 

12 Move all states in this column to this contact information.  Excludes states in the 

“States that do not collect this information” section at the bottom of the column. 

For physical addresses contact information is standardized/validated and must 

pass a state’s business rules to be moved. 

13 States without a contact on the PDB.  These states can be moved to a contact. 

14 States that do not collect this type of information at the moment.  The state 

does not maintain this information.  On email/phone screens the state may not 

yet be accepting CCR transactions for emails and phone/fax changes. 

 

Each of the three Edit/Update screens offers similar features. 

Contact information displayed is the unique information the states have sent to the Producer Database (PDB). 

States are shown next to the unique contact information for that state.  

Some states may not have contact information and are displayed in the two sections at the bottom of the screen: 

 States without….  States that could collect the contact information but do not have information at this 

time.  Contact information can be added in CCR.  

 States that do not collect….  States that do not collect this contact information in their database.  

Alternatively, the state may not yet be able to receive the full CCR transactions and are therefore unable 

to receive email and phone/fax information in CCR.    

 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 17 

PHYSICAL ADDRESSES 

 
Addresses displayed are unique addresses associated with the states in which the licensee has a license on the 

PDB. You can add a new address, edit an address and assign states to an address. 

Note: You cannot add, edit, or assign states to Canadian addresses through CCR application at the 

moment. 

 

FIGURE 9 

Note: For details about options and actions on this page, please refer to Edit/Update Contact Information 

Common Features 

Some addresses may differ slightly, but reflect the same address:  

 Some words can be abbreviated in addresses (ST vs STREET). 

 The zip code may be different. 

 The zip code can have a four digit extension in one address and not have it in another (83001 vs 83001-

9128). 

 Multiple small differences may occur. 

a. ADD NEW ADDRESS 

To Add a new Address, click the  button in the top-left corner of the respective column (Home, 

Business, or Mailing). 

Dialogue window will pop-up. 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 18 

 

FIGURE 10 

Fill in all the required (*) fields. Extra lines are available for additional information (i.e. Suite #). 

If state business rules require the Business Name included in the address, the business name should be entered in 

Address line 1, and street address will go to the line 2.  Licensee name should not be entered in line 1. 

If state business rules require County, a county drop-down list will be provided.  CCR does not verify that the 

county is the correct county for the address. 

 

FIGURE 11 

Click . The new addresses will be edited to use standard post office address terms and verified against 

the USPS database of accepted addresses. 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 19 

 

FIGURE 12 

If multiple addresses are found, review them and select the one that you want to add. 

 

FIGURE 13 

Note: You have to make a selection to proceed. 

If address is not found, verify that the information entered is correct and edit the address. 

 

FIGURE 14 

Note: Please, use the USPS Zip Code Look Up service to verify your address. 

If it is still not found and you believe this is an error, please contact NIPR customer service. 

When the new address is added successfully, it will appear at the top of respective column. 

To see how to assign states to this address go to Assign States to Address. 

  

https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupAction_input
http://www.nipr.com/help


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 20 

b. EDIT ADDRESS 

To Edit an Address click the  button under the address you wish to edit. 

Dialogue window will pop-up with the address pre-populated. 

 

FIGURE 15 

When you are done editing, click   button. 

Note: Addresses are edited to use standard post office address terms and verified against the USPS 

database of accepted addresses.  

If multiple addresses are found, review them and select the one that you want to add. 

 

FIGURE 16 

    

If address is not found, verify that the information entered is correct and edit the address again. 

 

FIGURE 17 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 21 

Note: Please, use the USPS Zip Code Look Up service to verify your address. 

If it is still not found and you believe this is an error, please contact NIPR customer service. 

Once address has been standardized and validated it goes to state business rule validation. 

If the address does not pass the state rules validation for some states associated with this address, error 

messages will display failed rules for each state.  Resident (Home), Business or Mailing at the end of the error 

message indicates what type of address was validated. 

 

FIGURE 18 

For detailed information about the state rules, please visit the CCR State Requirements page. 

c. ASSIGN STATES TO ADDRESS 
 

To change a state’s address you may drag and drop the state icon to the desired address box.  

https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupAction_input
http://www.nipr.com/help
http://nipr.com/state_list/ccr_states.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 22 

 

FIGURE 19 

To move several states at once – hold Ctrl key while selecting the states with the mouse button, then click and 

drag them to the new address and release the button. 

 

FIGURE 20 

For more information on how to drag and drop, please visit this link: Drag n' Drop 

Note: You may not drag and drop states across the columns (i.e. from Home Address to Business 

Address).   

Note: Addresses are edited for standard post office address terms and verified against the USPS database 

of accepted addresses. State business rules are applied. 

https://pdb.nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/_media/dnd/index.html


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 23 

States that are moved successfully to this address will become green and pre-pended with a plus sign

. 

Note: When you move states to an address, that address will be standardized and verified to USPS 

database of accepted addresses, and thus, even the states that were previously assigned to that address 

will become green. 

 

When you assign states to an address, the address box might move down in the column. Address boxes are 

displayed in the following order: Resident State address, Designated Home state address, and all other states 

addresses in the alphabetical order. 

To move all states to one address click  button. All states where the licensee has license 

will be assigned to this address, with the exception of the states displayed under the “States that do not collect this 

type of address” section.  

Note: The address will be standardized to the USPS requirements and validated against the state business 

rules of the states that are moved to this address.  

States that are moved successfully to this address will become green . 

For the states that the address does not pass validation, error messages will display.  Resident (Home), Business or 

Mailing at the end of the error message indicates what type of address was validated. 

 

FIGURE 21 

For detailed information about the state rules, please visit the CCR State Requirements page. 

You may: 

 Click Confirm to accept the changes for the states that passed, for states that did not pass the address will 

remain unchanged ; 

 Update address to meet the state requirements and click Confirm to try again; 

http://nipr.com/state_list/ccr_states.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 24 

 Click Cancel and no changes will be made. 

If you have multiple Resident States you might not be able to move all the states to one address. 

When you are done updating your email information, click  to go to the menu page. 

 ERROR MESSAGES 

  This action failed for the following reasons: 
The address given could not be found in the USPS database 

 Use the USPS Zip Code Look Up service to verify your address. 

 If you still cannot find your address, please contact NIPR customer service. 

  This action failed for the following reasons: 
It would be invalid for some states involved 

 Specific states and violated rules will be displayed in the Error Message. 

 For detailed information about the state rules, please visit the CCR State Requirements 

page. 

 

  

https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupAction_input
http://www.nipr.com/help
http://nipr.com/state_list/ccr_states.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 25 

EMAIL ADDRESSES 

 

Email addresses are populated from the Producer Database.  If a state collects email addresses it is important that 

they be correct since states will be using email to provide important information to the licensee. Email addresses 

are not subject to state business rules. 

 

FIGURE 22 

Note: For detailed overview of options you have on this page, please refer to Edit/Update Contact 

Information Common Features.  

a. ADD NEW EMAIL ADDRESS 

To Add a new Email Address, click the  button in the top-left corner of the respective column. 

Dialog window will pop up.  

 

Enter your Email and click . 

Please, use a valid email address. For detailed description of email restrictions refer to Email Help 

When the new email address is added successfully, it will appear at the top of respective column. 

To assign states to this email go to Assign States to Email Address. 

b. EDIT EMAIL ADDRESS 

https://nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/email_field_info.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 26 

To Edit an existing Email, click  and update your email information. 

 

Update your Email and click . 

c. ASSIGN STATES TO EMAIL ADDRESS 

 

To change a state’s email address you may drag and drop the state(s) icon to the desired email. 

 

FIGURE 23 

For more information on how to drag and drop, please visit this link: Drag n' Drop. 

Note: You may not drag and drop states across the columns (i.e. from Personal to Business Email 

Address).   

 

When you assign states to an email, the contact box might move down in the column. Contact boxes are displayed 

in the following order: Resident State email, Designated Home state email, and all other states emails in the 

alphabetical order. 

https://pdb.nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/_media/dnd/index.html


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 27 

To move all states to one email address click  button. All states where the licensee has 

license will be assigned this email, with the exception of the states displayed under the “States that do not collect 

this type of email” section.  

States that are moved to this email will become green . 

When you are done updating email information, click  to go to the menu page. 

 ERROR MESSAGES 

  This action failed for the following reasons: 
Must provide a valid email address 

 Correct your email and click Confirm. For detailed description of email restrictions refer to 
Email Help 

  

https://nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/email_field_info.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 28 

 

PHONE NUMBERS 

You can update your personal phone number and business phone and fax numbers.  Phone/fax numbers are not 

subject to state business rules. 

 

FIGURE 24 

Note: For detailed overview of options you have on this page, please refer to Edit/Update Contact 

Information Common Features. 

a. ADD NEW PHONE/FAX NUMBER 

To Add a new Phone Number, click the  button in the top-left corner of the respective column. 

Dialog window will pop up.  

 

FIGURE 25 

Enter your Phone/Fax number and Extension number if applicable. Click . 

Note: Phone or Fax number must have 10 digits, starting with the area code. For more details about the 

acceptable Phone Number format, please refer to Phone Help. 

When the new phone/fax is added successfully, it will appear at the top of respective column. 

https://nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/phone_field_info.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 29 

To assign states to this phone/fax number go to Assign States to Phone/Fax Number 

b. EDIT PHONE/FAX NUMBER 

To Edit an existing Phone/Fax number click  . 

 

FIGURE 26 

Note: Phone or Fax number must have 10 digits, starting with the area code. For more details about the 

acceptable Phone Number format, please refer to Phone Help. 

Update your number and click . 

c. ASSIGN STATES TO PHONE/FAX NUMBER 

To move states to a phone number drag that state and drop it in the desired contact box. 

 

FIGURE 27 

For more information on how to drag and drop, please visit this link: Drag n' Drop. 

Note: You may not drag and drop states across the columns (i.e. from Personal to Business Phone 

Number).   

https://nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/phone_field_info.htm
https://pdb.nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/_media/dnd/index.html


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 30 

When you assign states to a phone/fax number, the contact box might move down in the column. Contact boxes 

are displayed in the following order: Resident State phone, Designated Home state phone, and all other states 

phones in the alphabetical order. 

To move all states to one number click  button. To all states where the licensee has a 

license will be assigned this number, with the exception of the states displayed under the “States that do not 

accept this number” section.  

When you are done updating contacts, click  . It will take you to the Menu page, where you can choose to 

update another type of contact information or click Next to proceed to Review. 

 ERROR MESSAGES 

  This action failed for the following reasons: 
 Area code must not be 411, 911, or 900 
 Area code cannot start with 0 or 1 
 Phone number must have 10 digits 
 Phone is a required field 

 Correct your number according to restrictions provided in the Error Message and click 
Confirm. 

 Phone and Fax number meet North American Numbering Plan restrictions, for more 
details, please refer to Phone Help 

 

  

https://nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/phone_field_info.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 31 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

Some states require an effective date to process physical address changes. 

 

FIGURE 28 

Indicator Definition 

1 Effective date Text box displays the current date. It can be modified. 

2 Calendar Icon will display an interactive calendar where you can select the effective date. 

 

Note: If you made changes only to the states that do not require an Effective Date, you will not see this 

screen. 

Prepopulated date in the box is the current date. If you want to change it you can type it in the text box, or you can 

select it from the calendar: 

 

 

Once you select the date, the calendar will close and the date will apear in the text box. 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 32 

Note: You may not enter a future Effective Date. 

Click . 

 ERROR MESSAGES 

  Effective date You may not enter a future Effective Date. 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 33 

STEP 3: REVIEW 
Changes made are highlighted in green. 

 

FIGURE 29 

 

Indicator Definition 

1 States that will receive a transaction (all states in this column). 

2 New contact information that will be submitted to the state (all highlighted) 

3 Contact information that will remain unchanged on the PDB (all not highlighted) 

 

Review the updates. 

If you want to make additional changes to your contact information you may click  tab 

in the progress bar to return to the menu. 

If you are done editing your contact information click . 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 34 

STEP 4: SUBMITTER 
Provide submitter information.  

 

FIGURE 30 

Indicator Definition 

1 Myself – radio button to select if you are submitting changes for yourself 

2 Someone else – radio button to select if you are making changes for someone 

else 

 

If the contact changes are for yourself, select  radio button. You may proceed to the next screen by 

clicking . 

If you are making changes for someone else, select  radio button. 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 35 

 

FIGURE 31 

Enter your business contact information in the fields provided.  

Fields marked with an asterisk * are required fields. 

If your businesses address is not in the US select your country from the dropdown 

 first. The field for State will not display and the Zip code will not be limited 

to US postal standards. 

To enter a non-USA phone number, please check the  box above the Phone field.  

Click . 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 36 

STEP 5: ATTESTATION 
Attest to the accuracy of the information in the application. 

 

FIGURE 32 

Read carefuly and check the  box. 

To continue, click . 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 37 

STEP 6: VERIFICATION CONTACT 
The receipt and any additional information regarding this transaction will be sent to the email provided. 

 

FIGURE 33 

You can enter up to four email addresses for the information related to this transaction. (For help, please refer to 

Email Help) 

If you made contact changes to the states that currently accept only address changes, you will be asked to provide 

the licensee’s business phone number also. (For help, please refer to Phone Help) 

 

Click . 

 ERROR MESSAGES 

https://nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/email_field_info.htm
https://nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/phone_field_info.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 38 

  At least 1 valid email is required. 
Enter a valid email. 

 

  Email address 1, Must be a valid email address. See help for explanation of validations. 
Please, use a valid email address. For detailed description of email restrictions refer to 

Email Help. 

  

https://nipr.com/apps/contact-change-request/email_field_info.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 39 

STEP 7: SUBMIT 
Review the fees for the transactions generated during this session.   

 

FIGURE 34 

Indicator Definition 

1 States that will be sent changes to, made during this session 

2 State Fee  

3 Fee Summary total state and NIPR fees 

 

Note: Contact changes are not complete until Submit button has been clicked. 

Note: Once you click Submit, you will not be able to go back to add or remove changes to this session. 

If there is a fee associated with the transaction you are requesting, it will show in the State fee column and in the 

Fee Summary. 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 40 

 

FIGURE 35 

Click  or .  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 41 

PAYMENT 
You will go through the payment process only  if there is a fee associated with your transaction. 

For more information, please refer to CCR Fees page. 

  

http://nipr.com/state_fees/ccr_fees.htm


  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 42 

 

RECEIPT   
Preview and download your receipt. 

 

FIGURE 36 

Indicator Definition 

1 Download Receipt button will allow download of .PDF file with your receipt 

2 Receipt preview 

 

You can download a .PDF version of your receipt by clicking  button in the upper right corner. 

Click . 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 43 

THANK YOU 
Your changes have been submitted and now you can choose what to do next. 

 

FIGURE 37 

Indicator Definition 

1 Print Receipt will take you to the receipt page 

2 Review Contact Changes will open a window with the details of your 

transaction(s).  Changes submitted are highlighted 

3 Return to Sign-In Page will take you to sign-in to process a new change request  

 

Note: this is the last chance to view, download, or print receipt and details of the transactions for your 

records. This information will not be stored in the application. 

Please allow up to 5 business days for changes to display on the Producer 

Database (PDB) and reflect in your account. 

  



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 44 

 

INDEX

A 

Add new, 16 

Add New Address, 17 

address box, 21, 22, 25, 29 

Address Change Request, 3, 5 

address is not found, 19, 20 

Assign States to Address, 21, 25 

Attestation, 7, 35 

Authorize, 10 

B 

Back, 15 

Business Name, 18 

C 

Canadian addresses, 17 

Collapse, 15 

contact box, 28 

Contact Change Request, 1, 3, 5, 7, 8 

Contact Information Overview, 15 

County, 18 

D 

Date of Birth, 5, 10 

E 

Edit Address, 20 

Edit Phone/Fax Number, 28 

Edit/Update, 7, 13, 15, 16 

Effective Date, 30, 31 

Email, 13 

Email Addresses, 7, 24 

Expand, 15 

F 

Fax, 27, 28, 29 

L 

Last Name, 5, 8 

License Number, 5, 8 

License State, 5, 8 

M 

Move all states, 16 

multiple addresses are found, 19, 20 

multiple Resident States, 23 

N 

National Producer Number, 5, 8, 9 

NIPR Use Agreement, 8 

non-USA phone, 34 

P 

PDB, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 32, 37 

Phone, 7, 13, 27, 28, 29, 34 

Phone Numbers, 7, 27 

Physical, 13 

Physical Addresses, 7, 17 

Producer Database, 5, 6, 13 

Producer Database (PDB), 5, 6, 13, 42 

R 

Receipt, 40 

Review, 7, 32 

S 

Social Security Number, 5, 8, 10 

state rules, 21 

state rules validation, 21 

States that do not collect, 16 

Submit, 7, 37 

submitter, 7, 33 

Submitter, 7, 33 

System Requirements, 4 

T 

transaction, 6 

Transaction, 5 



  

Copyright 1996 - 2015 National Insurance Producer Registry Page 45 

U 

Undo all changes, 15 

Undo changes, 16 

USPS database, 18, 20, 22 

V 

Verification Contact, 7 

 


